Bank borrowings 19,681,227 19,681,227
Other borrowings 287,199 287,199
Guaranteed notes 4,276,568 4,276,568
Deferred tax liabilities 3,954,702 3,954,702
Other payables and accruals 906,399 906,399
Long-term deposits received 213,554 213,554

Total non-current liabilities 30,054,635 30,054,635

NET ASSETS 34,689,545 34,562,627

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

As at
31 January

2024

As at
31 January

2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Share capital 6,240,082 6,240,082
Reserves 21,561,184 (122,918) (4,000) 21,434,266

27,801,266 27,674,348
Non-controlling interests 6,888,279 6,888,279

34,689,545 34,562,627

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group for
the year ended 31 July 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

For the year
ended 31 July

2023

For the year
ended 31 July

2023
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4

Turnover 4,901,537 4,901,537

Cost of sales (4,173,809) (4,173,809)

Gross profit 727,728 727,728
Other revenue and gains 357,822 (36,000) 321,822
Selling and marketing expenses (241,182) (241,182)
Administrative expenses (920,932) (4,000) (924,932)
Other operating expenses (1,420,912) (1,420,912)
Fair value losses on investments, net (812,687) (812,687)

LOSS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (2,310,163) (2,350,163)

Finance costs (1,172,419) (1,172,419)
Share of profits and losses of associates (1,011) (1,011)
Share of profits of joint ventures (10,346) (10,346)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (3,493,939) (3,533,939)

Tax 59,227 59,227

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (3,434,712) (3,474,712)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,965,960) (36,000) (4,000) (3,005,960)
Non-controlling interests (468,752) (468,752)

(3,434,712) (3,474,712)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group for the year ended 31 July 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

For the year
ended 31 July

2023

For the year
ended 31 July

2023
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (3,434,712) (36,000) – (4,000) (3,474,712)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE